

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

(SN.26)

Court No. - 78

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 41274 of 2024

Applicant :- Virendra Singh And Another

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Applicant :- Aishwarya Pratap Singh

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Anish Kumar Gupta,J.

1. Heard Shri Utkarsh holding brief of Shri Aishwarya Pratap Singh, learned counsel for the applicant and Shri S.K. Ojha, learned A.G.A. for the State.

2. The instant application under section 482 Cr.P.C. has been filed seeking quashing of the entire proceedings of Complaint Case No. 6786 of 2021 (Gyanchand Baghel V. Virendra Singh and others) arising out of Misc. Case No. 5210 of 2018 and Complaint Case No. 956 of 2019 under section 504, 506 IPC police station Indrapuram District Ghaziabad pending before the court of Civil Judge (JD)/F.T.C.-I (Ofences against women), Ghaziabad.

3. Learned counsel for the applicants submits that the daughter of the applicant no 1 was married to the opposite party no. 2 and there was matrimonial dispute between them for which various proceedings have been initiated from both sides and the instant case has also been lodged for the disputes between them. The matrimonial dispute between the opposite party no. 2 and the daughter of the applicant no. 1 is stated to have been amicably settled before the mediation centre, Ghaziabad. Pursuant to which an application under section 133 Cr.P.c. was filed which was allowed in terms of the said settlement and the marriage between the opposite party no. 2 and the daughter of the applicant no. 1 has already been dissolved. The proceedings under section 125 Cr.P.C. between the opposite party no. 2 and the daughter of the applicant no. 1 has also been disposed of in terms of the said settlement. However, in the said settlement the parties have agreed to withdraw all the cases against each other.

4. In view of the above, the matter requires consideration.

5. Issue notice to the opposite party no. 2.

6. Put up this matter on 8.9.2025, as fresh.

7. Fill further orders, no coercive steps shall be taken against the applicants pursuant to Complaint Case No. 6786 of 2021 (Gyanchand Baghel V. Virendra Singh and others) arising out of Misc. Case No. 5210 of 2018 and Complaint Case No. 956 of 2019 under section 504, 506 IPC police station Indrapuram District Ghaziabad pending before the court of Civil Judge (JD)/F.T.C.-I (Ofences against women), Ghaziabad.

Order Date :- 6.8.2025

o.k.

(Anish Kumar Gupta,J.)