



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 41274 of 2024**

Virendra Singh And Another

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Aishwarya Pratap Singh  
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

---

**Court No. - 81**

**HON'BLE ACHAL SACHDEV, J.**

1. Learned counsel for the applicants and learned A.G.A. for the State are present.
2. Perusal of office report dated 25.04.2026 shows that in view of order of this Court dated 25.03.2026, learned counsel for the applicants has not provided the copy of the application to opposite party no. 2. So, notice could not be issued.
3. In view of above, learned counsel for the applicants is directed to provide copy of application to opposite party no. 2 within a week.
4. List this case on 29.05.2026.
5. Interim order, granted earlier, shall continue to remain in operation till the next date of listing.

**April 29, 2026**

KS

**(Achal Sachdev,J.)**